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Factory and General Offices of Automatic Electric Compuny, Chicago, U. 8. 4.

AUTOMATIC ELECTRIC COMPANY is an organization of designing, engineering, and
manufacturing speeialists in the fields of communication, electrical control and allied arts.
For more than sixty years the company has been known throughout the world as the
originator and parent manufacturer of the Strowger Automatic Telephone Systemn, Today
Strowger-type equipment serves over 75% of the world’s automatic telephones. The same
experience and technique that have grown out of the work of Automatic Electric engi-
neers in the field of telephone communication are alse being successfully applied on an
ever-inereasing scale to the solution of electrical control problems in business and industry.

PRINCIPAL PRODUCTS

Strowger dutomatic Telephone Systems-— Com- connections, and with facilities for special control
plete automatic central office equipment for ex- services to meet the needs of the user.
change areas of any size, from small towns to the

largest metrapalitan networks. P.B.X. Switchboards—A compléte range of cord-

fess and cord types for the modern business.
Community Automatic Exchanges - Unattended
autematic units for small rural or suburban areas,
with facilities for switching inte attended ex-
changes,

Telephone Instruments — Modern designs for
aumlomatic or manual exchanges, including the
Monophenc—the world’s most attractive and effi-
cient handset telephone.

Automatic Tell Boards — An adaptation of
Strowger principles to toll switching, resulting in
simplification of operators’ equipment and greater
economy of operating and toll eircurt time.

Exchange Accessory Equipment — Auxiliary ex-
change and substation equipment, including
manual desks, testing apparatus, transmission
) equipment, and all accessories needed for the
Private Automatic Exchanges — Available in operation and maintenance of the modern tele-
various capacities, with or without central office phone exchange.

Makers also of electrieal control apparatus for industrial, engineering and public

utility companies, telephone apparatus for railroads and pipe line companies,

private telephone systems of all types, electrical and communication devices for

aireraft and airways control, and special communication apparatus for military
and naval departments,
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FOREWORD

This bulletin is an up-to-date listing, with descriptions and functions, of the principal
tools which have been found most useful in the maintenance of central office equipment
and telephones manufactured by Automatic Electric Company.

The designation ‘“tool”’ is used in its broadest sense: namely, ‘‘anything which serves
as a means to an end’’. Thus in addition to tools which are in everyday use such as
screwdrivers, pliers and soldering irons, the listing includes a wide variety of
special tools and gauges which serve particular purposes in the maintenance of
specific items of apparatus, as well as such devices as resistance boxes, test sets
and the like.

So far as practicable the various tool illustrations are grouped in classifications
according to field of use. It is hoped that this arrangement will make it easy for the
reader to leaf thru the pages, using the tool illustrations as a sort of ‘‘picture index’’
in cases where he is familiar with the appearance of the tool, but does not know its
name or code number.

The tool descriptions show, in addition to the illustrations, the name of the tool, its code
number, and the use to which it is put. Included also is supplementary information
such as precautionary measures to be taken and dimensions which affect tool use.
The beginning and end of tool descriptions are indicated by a heavy black line across
the column.

In addition, all tools listed are indexed alphabetically in the front of the bulletin and
numerically in the back.

Distributing frame test plugs and cord assemblies have not been listed numerically
but have been collected and put in tabular form, believed to be best suited for presenting
all the worth while information.

A product-tool-usage-guide indicating the tools for use with the Automatic Electric
Company products listed has also been included.

In some cases two or more tools may be listed under the same name. An example of
this is the ‘‘Adjuster, Vertical Armature’’ having code numbers H-7056, H-13398
and H-13700. Unless otherwise identified, it is suggested that the tool with the highest
code number be ordered. This tool is ordinarily associafed with the latest type of
equipment. Thelower numbered tools may be better suited for older types of equipment
or may be preferred by certain service personnel.

Customers in the United States or possessions may obtain any of the tools listed
through the Automatic Electric Sales Corporation, 1033 West Van Buren Street,
Chicago 7, Illinois. Orders from customers abroad should be placed on International
Automatic Electric Corporation at the same address.
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NAME

Adjuster, Armature
Adjuster, Armature
Adjuster, Armature
Adjuster, Armature
Adjuster, Armature
Adjuster, Armature Stop
Adjuster, Armature Stop
Adjuster, Bank Contact
Adjuster, Cam . .
Adjuster, Detent .
Adjuster, Double Dog
Adjuster, Frame .
Adjuster, Paystation .
Adjuster, Plunger Arm
Adjuster, Rotary Pawl
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring . .
Adjuster, Spring .
Adjuster, Spring .
Adjuster, Spring .

Adjuster, Spring Holder ‘ .

Adjuster, Vertical Armature
Adjuster, Vertical Armature

Bender (See Adjuster)
Box, Harmonic Ringer
Box, Resistance . .
Box, Resistance . .
Box, Steel Blueprint .
Box, Steel Tool . .
Bracket, Test Telephone
Brush, Bank Cleaning
Burnisher (See Cleaner)

INDEX

(Alphabetical)

* s+ e & s e o

H-14768
H-56518
H-88503-1 .
H-88502-1 .
H-7056 .
H-46410 .
H-14769 .
H-7068-3
H-47202
H-46413
H-7067
H-13701
P-60481-1
H-10001-3
H-23413-1
H-88390 .
H-16978-1 .
H-20179-1 .
H-7059
H-T7066
H-46716-1
H-46411 .
H-20777 .
H-42873 .
H-24600 .
H-44359 .
H-45590 .
H-64980 .
H-88385 .
H-64670 .
H-46974-1 .
H-46975-1
H-88504-1&2
H-46412 .
H-13700 .
H-13398-1 .

D-40059-A to G
H-25314-1
H-77120-1
H-46557
H-46556 .
D-731450-A&B
H-88844-1&2
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INDEX (Cont'd.)

L
(Alphabetical)

NAME

C
Cable, Stripper . . . . . . . W.E.Co. R-62267
Cleaner, Contact . . . . . . . H-42962-1 . ..
Cleaning, Tool . . . . . . . H-47386-1 .
Cleaning, Tool . . . . . . . H-56628-4 .
Cleaning Tool, Bank . . . . . . H-16590-1&2
Cleaning Tools . . . . . . . H-56628-1&2
Clip, Busy . . . . . D-15455-A .
Clip, Plug Cushion Placlng . . .. - W.E.Co. 557-A
Cord Assembly, Ground . . . . . D-542407-A .
Cord Test . . . . . . . . H-T74573-1&2

D
Dial Escutcheon Tool . . H-26917
Distributing Frame test plugs and cord

assemblies .

EA
Extractor, Heat Coil . . . . . . H-44514-1
Extractor, Lamp . . . . . . W.E.Co. 553-A
Extractor, Lamp Cap . . . . . W.E.Co. 319-B

F
Fuse, Dummy . . . . . . . D-57043-A
Fuse, Repair Kit . . . . . . H-14315-~1
Gauge Block, Lineswitch Plunger . . . H-7541-3
Gauge, Jack Sleeve . . . . H-88409
Gauge, Manual Board Plug . . . . MP-5127-A
Gauges, Paystation . . . . . . P-60481-4
Gauge, Push-pull Tension . . . .  W.E.Co. 79-B
Gauge, Push-pull Tension . . . .  W.E.Co. 79-C
Gauge, Push-Pull Tension . . . . H-881513-1 .
Gauge, Thickness . . . . . . H-46795-1, 50
Gauge, Gram . . . . . . . W.E.Co. 68-B
Gauge, Gram . . . . . . . W.E.Co. 70-F
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INDEX (Cont'd.)
(Alphabetical)

NAME

Impulse (deprecated- pulse used throughout)

Lamp, Inspection

‘Lamp Visual Face Tool
Lineswitch Mounting Tool .

Monophone Tool
Monophone Tool

Pliers, Duck Bill

Pliers Duck Bill

Pliers Duck Bill 30°
Phers, Jack Spring
Pliers, Long Nose

Pliers, Oblique Cutting
Pliers, Paystation

Pliers, Paystation

Pliers, Spring Adjusting
Product-Tool-Usage Guide

Scraper, Wire
Screwdriver
Screwdriver
Screwdriver, Cabinet
Screwdrlver, Off-set .

Screwdriver, Right Angle Ratchet

Sleeve, Plug

Sleeving, Cleaning Tool
Soldering Iron, Electric
Spacer, Insulating
Spacer, Insulating
Support, Switch . .

L

H-880922-1
MP-4425-A
H-24528

H-50754
H-43172

H-50620
H-74611
H-88436
H-880621-1
H-50619
H-22945
P-60481-3
P-60481-5
H-16290-7

H-25906-1
H-24664 .
H-45963-1&2
H-880622-1
H-21766
H-47754-1
D-18175-A .
D-542539-A .
H-10058-21&22
D-440197-A&B
D-44757-A .
H-26221-1 .

PAGE
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NAME

Test, Hand Telephone

Test, Lamp
Test Plug
Test Plug
Test Plug
Test Plug

INDEX (Cont'd.)

(Alphabetical)
T
L-965 .
H-16339- 1&5

D-57048-A 2 Pt.
D-57030-A 4 Pt.
D-57037-A 6 Pt.
D-57038-A 8 Pf.

Test Plugs and Cord Assemblies Distributing Frame

Test Set, Buzzer

Test Set, Current Flow

Test Set, Dialing and Talking

Test Set, Linefinder
Test Set, Portable
Test Set, Repeater
Test Set, Rotary .
Test Set, Rotary .

Test Set, Toll Selector “C” Relay .

Test Set Trunk Circuit

Test Set, Wire Chief’s

Tester, Lineswitch (Specify resistance)

Testmg Machine, Pulse

Test Stand, Double Width Switch Base
Test Stand, Strowger Switch
Test Stand, Strowger Switch
Test Stand, Strowger Switch
Test Stand, Universal Strowger Switch

\4

Vertical Magnet Armature Adjuster
Vertical Magnet Armature Adjuster
Vertical Magnet Armature Adjuster

Webbing (See Sleeving)
Wiper, Assembly Tool
Wrench, Cam Nut Socket

Wrench, Dial
Wrench End

Wrench Hexagon Socket
Wrench, Hexagon Socket
Wrench, Hexagon Socket

H-23355-1,2,3&4
H-88733-1&2
H-880859-1 .
H-881444-1&2
H-880132-1&14
H-88064-1&2
H-78979-1&2
H-881174-1
H-880623-1
H-881192-1 .
H-880180-1&2 .
H-7443-5,6,7,10&12
D-55165-B&C
H-880263-1 .
H-881346-1
H-881346-3
H-881346-2
H-881346-4

H-7056 .
H-13398-1
H-13700

H-50829-1
H-16480
H-25937
H-23865
H-7058-1
H-10053-1
H-10772
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INDEX (Cont'd.)

O

u

(Alphabetical)
NAME
Wrench, Hexagon Socket H-11841-1
Wrench, Hexagon Socket H-13748-1
Wrench, Hexagon Socket H-46440-1 .
Wrench, Jack Fastener M-6656-1&2 .
Wrench, Jack Thimble MP-1221-A
Wrench, Monophone Spanner H-43173-1
Wrench, Open End H-880771-1
Wrench, Open End H-880772-1
Wrench, Open End H-880773-1
Wrench, Open End H-880672-1
Wrench, Paystation P-60481-2
‘Wrench, “S§*» H-7062
Wrench, ¢S’ H-7063 .
Wrench, “S”’ H-20309
Wrench, ‘‘S’’ . . H-50448
Wrench, ‘“‘S’’ Hexagon H-10774
Wrench, ‘‘S’’ Hexagon H-20703
Wrench, Slotted Nut H-7065-1
Wrench, Spintite . H-46437-1
Wrench, Square Socket H-7061-1
Wrench, Wiper H-7057
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H-7059

H-88390 ADJUSTER, SPRING

ADJUSTER, SPRING

Approximately 5’ { HAPP!‘OXIM&IY 3-63/ 64”%

-

3/64" slot on each end

g —0=0
T
034" slot 023 slot For use on Monopnone hook switch springs
For use on Type 26 lever keys
ADJUSTER, PAYSTATION P-60481-1
\wADJUSTER, SPRING H-16978-1 g
Wy qEH r Tl 4
. _L - :,,'w
,t—-—-————Appruxlmately 6-5/8"" oo - _{F_r ‘—
1 "_.;"L_"' I3 Ly L~
¥ Approxi y 4°* 6 8

——>——] ¢

.0319" saw slot
For use in adjusting polar relay of pre-pay and post-
pay paystations (adjusting upper housing lock bracket)

For use on rotary lineswitch relay

H-7066

ADJUSTER, SPRING H-20179-1
ADJUSTER, SPRING

@ rm—/r_::::: - _
) — -————Approximately 5-3/8" — — —— -~

Approximately 3-3/8"-»—
. g

| I it § Al e

4
r——Approxlmately 4-3/8 — =
t N

@ 1
: ' ' Each slot .0319" wide

o~
v 3/64* saw slot

For use on rotary lineswitch

For use on plunger lineswitch, horizontal relay, cam
and off normal springs




BULLETIN 540-B
ADJUSTER, PLUNGER ARM H-10001-3 ADJUSTER, BANK CONTACT H-T7068-3
L Approximately 3-1/2"— ] '\,5/
y r Appraximately 11-1/16" :l
_-.r.. = 1 (J I > —I]
1/64" slot
<
For use on plunger lineswitch bank contacts
. K
L8 ::
A
L (&J ]
/8" siot width ADJUSTER, DETENT H-46413
For use on plunger lineswitch T —=
e
le——— Approximately 2/'—
C —_
ro
, g {
ADJUSTER, SPRING H-46716-1 { — =) -
: f ~7/
015" slgt
| Approximately 5-1/4
T e —————

.020* slot on each end

For use on plunger lineswitch line relay springs

ADJUSTER, FRAME

H-13701
ot )
_Y_;_ N
|
’ L‘—-—m—Approxlmnt.ely 6-3/4"—— ]
Mo 2 :
1

1/8" slot

For use on plunger lineswitch bank frame
2

ENLARGED VIEW

For use on 8 position mechanical indicators in Power

Supervisor’s Board, paystation springs and dial governor
wings

ADJUSTER, SPRING HOLDER H-46412

PN
(G

2

A

Approximately 2-5/8""——————e=]

C jm_i

.042 slot

-
[y

For use on 8 and 2 position mechanical indicators on
Power Supervisor’s Board




MAINTENANCE TOOLS

ADJUSTER, ARMATURE STOP H-46410 ADJUSTER, ARMATURE H-14768
:‘V N
Y/, e Approximately 3-1/4"* ————- —f
J,;L——Appronmtely 3-3/16""——— | k
Lo ity
4 .114’* slot.in each end
}
.055'* slot
For use on 8 and 2 position mechanical indicators on Armature lever
Power Supervisor’s Board
ADJUSTER, SPRING H-46411
Armature adjuster
J»——————Approximately 4-1/8""——————
‘ — ADJUSTING THE ARMATURE LEVER
T i i ,
T — T ] =7 For use on horizontal relays
V Enlarged views .
.020"" slot on each end ADJUSTER, ARMATURE - STOP H-14769
For use on 8 and 2 position mechanical indicator on
Power Supervisor’s Board 3

ADJUSTER, SPRING H-20777

f‘——— Approximately 6-3/8"——

N

1/32°* saw slot in each end

-

is =

I 3 W &

ADJUSTING SPRINGS TO MEET GAUGING
REQUIREMENTS

For use on horizontal type relays

For use on horizontal relay

Approximately 5"-—————1

2690, |

.0319’* slot in each end

ADJUSTMENT OF ARMATURE BACKSTOP
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- H-42873 ADJUSTER, SPRING < .

)

Approximately 67—t

H-45590
&

ADJUSTER, SPRING

'—-———ﬁv -Approximately 6-3/8’--— _ﬁ

.018" slot in center of each end

.039*’ slot on each end

Spring adjuster
/ Lever spring
For use on Type 27 manual relay

ADJUSTING LEVER SPRINGS FOR TENSION
ADJUSTER, SPRING H-64980

(r BN

je————————Approximately 6" ——————————=

For use on horizontal relays

ADJUSTER, SPRING H-24600
.022” slot in each end

r}\ppmximtely 5-7/16"‘ﬁ

.028"" slot width

For use on minor type relays

.04(’’ slot width

For use on horizontal relay springs

H-88385

ADJUSTER, SPRING

ADJUSTER, SPRING H-44359

‘Q N f
\- /)

.022** slot on each end

&,
P
T

=8
g.

g w
oM, -

For use on Type 27 maral relay For use on Type 27 manual relay

4
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ADJUSTER, SPRING

© 'H-64670
[~ ——Approximately 5-3/8"’ .

- . : - §
( T t&w7

Spring Adjuster

2

7.
Eesereriade
P20

1] U

Fixed Contact

.METHOD OF USING ROTOR RELAY CONTACT
SPRING ADJUSTER

For use on rotor relay contact springs

[

ADJUSTER, ARMATURE H-56518

Approximately 5

.114"’ saw slot in each end

For use on Type 10 alternating current relay

ADJUSTER, SPRING H-46974-1

———Approximately 4-15/16""
) )7
'3z

£l

-
-~

.014’* Saw slot

For use on class ‘‘S’’ relay

ADJUSTER, SPRING H-46975-1

, ';——‘Approximately 4-1/8"A———\

. e— | e—

A | S|

014" + .001’’ B & S gauge saw slot

For use on class ‘“S’’ relav

ADJUSTER, SPRING H-88504-1
and 2

N —

[e————————— Approximately 5’'— 8

3

H-88504-1 (.034'slot in each end)
H-88504-2 (.018 slot in each end)

For use on Type 57 relays

ADJUSTER, ARMATURE

H-88503-1
———/
fa @)
§
N e
.106* slot T
Approximately 4-3/8""

For use on Type 57AS relay
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ADJUSTER; ARMATURE H-88502-1 ADJUSTER, VERTICAL ARMATURE H-13700

! |
Appmmam“,.___%.’ Cﬂj—‘\ \__c___‘

.115°* width of slot in each end | | H

Approxi. ly 6’ Yo

For use on Type 57AL relay 1/8" slot on each end

For use on Strowger switch vertical and rotary armature

' ADJUSTER, DOUBLE DOG H-7067

= Y

; ADJUSTER, ARMATURE H-7056
[T . ST
Approximately 2-3/4"" A
- :‘3,
3/32" slot in each end to
———Approximately 5-25/32———— § <
Stationary " i
Spring adjuster detent : . ] 1)
1/8" slat
For use on Strowger switch rotary armature
ADJUSTING STATIONARY DETENT
For use on Strowger swifch double dog ADJUSTER, VERTICAL ARMATURE H-13398-1
ADJUSTER, CAM H-47202 - I
. ~
N
s - S 4
- Approximately 5-3/8""——— —w= .
e 5 = Approximately 2” CT M
Both slots .028" min. and .030* max. 1/8" slot on each end ~/

For use on Strowger switch multi-level normal post cam For use on Strowger switch vertical armature

6,




MAINTENANCE TOOLS

ADJ’USTER, ROTARY PAWL

5.\ _

H-23413-1

r———Approxlmately 3”ﬁ>)

W

D

5/84* slot

For use on Strowger switch rotary paw!

O




BULLETIN 540-B

BOX, RESISTANCE H-25314-1
ﬂr—( ~
O
TR
: Sog 1000|3000
Ky QRS
600 | 4000} 5000
| 2 [ 2 |
O
N\ J

For use in mechanical adjustments of switches and relays

BOX, HARMONIC RINGER D-40059-A
B,C,D,E,F,G

_ Approximately 1’-7 3/4’ high x 7 1/2" wide x 5 1/4’* deep

Erers
& ]
.::-L----—A-u

=

A (Multiple Ring)

B (Non-Multiple Ring)

C (Non-Multiple Ring-No induction Coil)
D (Multiple Ring-No Induction Cotl)

For use with connector routine test sets

E (Multiple Ring-No Key)
F (Non-Multiple ring-No Key)
G (Decimonic Ring)

8

BRACKET, TEST TELEPHONE D-731450-A&B

&

'3"

jeutt——~——Approximately 5-1/2”—.' ,-4—] 3

'5 "

12

¥
5
i

| ] L |

A-Gray baking enamel

-

B-Light gray equipment enamel
For use with hand test telephone

BOX, RESISTANCE H-77120-1
B [ 2 @ @
2|0l |0o|e|o|e|2|@
. oo (o e o @ | o o0 | one | ene
E ﬁ ] 32 s .6. .Q . ﬁ: ole g
5000|2000|2000]1000{ 500 | 200 | 200 [ 160 | 50 | 20 | 20 | 10 M+ﬂ(
«ed = o | o0 o |ne |ene | ene | are | one o
g2 ﬁ e | oUe | o¥e | sTe .¢o o | ota | &0 | oTe | SUB Ml?{
. ele|jejel@ 2| elo|eje 2|2 | g
— [ 2 2 2

1’-0 1/16** LONG x 6 1/16* WIDE x 4 3/4" HIGH

For use in making mechanical adjustments for switches
and relays

BOX, STEEL, BLUEPRINT H-46557

hApprox. 4

_|
|
1
'
|
(
i
'
'

‘-—Approxlmately 9" — e

— -

b -y

--Approximately 1°-2" —

For use in holding maintenance prints




MAINTENANCE TOOLS

BOX, STEEL TOOL H-46556
) Approx. 4-1/2"
pe——--~—Approximately 1'-0""—— =, e

aq
=
o/
\
]
'
JJ
o]
-
)
)
!
[ ’Approx. 47’

For general use

BRUSH, BANK CLEANING H-88844-1
and 2

XS

-Approximately 5-15/16"—————————e——an

-

£ o2

ASSEM. 1

‘@

ASSEM. 2

For use in cleaning Strowger switch banks

[ L1]




BULLE TiN 540-B

CABLE STRIPPER W. E. CO. R-62267

ln—Approximately 5-3/8"

For use in stripping sheath from braided cable (PBX
installation only)

CLEANING TOOL

H-47386-1

== Approximately 2-1/4"’
S
—L ey
TL‘ ;L y
Approximately 4-1/2’ I

g T
~ey t
R i

For use on rotary switch wiper spring hubs and banks

CLIP, BUSY D-15455-A
-
N %
o
E
g
g
by

For use in busying equipment not equipped with busy key
10

CLEANING TOOLS

Approximately 8-1/2"

H-56628-1

and 2

®)

D-542539-A Sleeving

Type 13 and 14 rotary switch

H-56628-1

Approximately 6-7/16""

Type 13, 14, and 45 rotary switch
H-56628-2

For use on rotary lineswitch banks

CLEANER, CONTACT

JFoc 4k

For use in cleaning spring contacts

H-42962-1

CORD, TEST

C:::::IZZZZDC::::::15!;!!!!!!QQ!!!!!!:lllllllj
L Approximately 8’°-3-1/2""

and 2

ASSEM. 1

[———Approxlmately 8’-1-3/4”

ASSEM. 2

For use with current flow test set H-88733-1

v

H-74573-1
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CLEANING TOOL, BANK H-16590-1 CLIP, PLUG CUSHION PLACING ‘W.E.CO. 557-A
and 2
P
£ . , S N
- 7 'OﬁQ
Approximately 3-13/16""—————»{
)
| .
! 8
Approxtmately 6-1/8’ ’—-~—-—~—*—; = >
DRAWING H-16590-1 200 point .042°' th!i:k ‘ -/

DRAWING H-16590-2 100 point .072* thick

For use on Strowger switch banks

m
CORD ASSEMBLY, GROUND D-542407-A E

For use in putting plug cushion over plug and on cord

" %\ % EAPPYOleately 10"§
/ “
D
: 5

a

For use in busying out of order lines

CLEANING TOOL H-56628-4

Approximately 5-7/8"'———————#

For use on Type 44 rotary switch banks

11




BULLETIN 540-B

DIAL ESCUTCHEON TOOL ' H-26917

Jal

ke Approximately 2-15/167" ]

TO UNLOCK ESCUTCHEON RING ESCUTCHEON RING UNLOCKED

TO LOCK ESCUTCHEON RING ESCUTCHEON RING LOCKED

For use in removing dial escutcheon

12

@




MAINTENANCE TOOLS

EXTRACTOR, LAMP " W. E. CO. 553A
).

)

-Approximately. 3-15/16°*

B
Y
-

For use in removing switchboard lamps

A

EXTRACTOR, HEAT COIL H-44514-1 ‘

< Approximately 5-1/4" :!
For use in removing Automatic Electric Company
Type 676 heat coils

EXTRACTOR, LAMP CAP ' W. E. CO. 319B

-Approximately 4-5/8”"

¢

For.use in extracting lamp caps, number plates and
W. E. Co: heat coils '

13




BULLETIN 540-B

FUSE, DUMMY D-57043-A

Lﬂ e
L—Approxlmately 2 —

Gray fibre

Approx.
[—T/16""—=

For use in vacant alarm type fuse locations

FUSE REPAIR KIT H-14315-1

Flux Automatic Electric Company Specification 2003
Fuse wire Automatic Electric Company Specification 5129

(1-1/3, 3 and 5 amperes)

Solder Automatic Electric Company Specification 2001

Consisting of fuse wire, solder, soldering flux and sandpaper

For use with indicating.and alarm fuses

14
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MAINTENANCE TOOLS

GAUGES, PAYSTATION

)

P-60481-4

DETAIL NO. 4

For use in adjusting polar relay of pre-pay and post-pay
paystations (thickness, feeler gauges)

GAUGE BLOCK, LINE SWITCH H-7541-3
PLUNGER
*
3
] k
t—lé’—u .N H «
@ | :
=———Approximately 5-15/16""—] &
GAUGE BLOCK a
DET. #2 L ]
L_|_+ |
i

For use in adjusting plunger of plunger lineswitch

GAUGE, MANUAL BOARD PLUG

MP-5127-A

fo——A| . 17— — .——'-"
Pprox. - 8

— r
’ —Lg . -
2 1 ¥

-8 0]

o U1

Opening .2455'’ max., .2445’* min.

For use in checking worn plugs

GAUGE, JACK SLEEVE H-88409

[—.zso“ Diam.

.260" Diam.

fe——Approximately 2-3/32"" -]

For use on manual switchboard jacks

GAUGE

70-0-70 Grams

For general use

GAUGE W. E. CO. 70F

Approximately 5-1/16"’

Reed LAt:ljustable stop
10-0-10 Grams

For use in adjusting SATT (Strowger Automatic Toll
Ticketing) dial springs

15
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GAUGE, PUSH-PULL TENSION W. E. CO. 79B

.’(N

@Hmﬁj%ﬁ

fe———Approximately 10-9/16"

0-1000 Grams

For general use

GAUGE, PUSH-PULL TENSION

TN

‘ @ ‘-——-—'—Approxlmately 10-9/16"——4

0-200 Grams

For general use

W. E. CO. 79C

GAUGES, THICKNESS H-46795-1 and 50

L—Approximately 3-7/8”—-I

Assem. 1
ASSEM. 1 ASSEM, 50 .
( * Gauge width tapered )
.0015 *’ 002 7’ on”
£ 0027 .003 *" 012
.003 0047 =012
004’ .005 *’ 013
.006 .006 '’ 014 7’
.008 007 .016 "’
.010 .008 *’ 016 ”’
012 009’7 =+ 016"
.015 010 017 7
*.010 "’ 018 7

For general use

16

GAUGE, PUSH-PULL TENSION H-881513-1

o

L—'Approxlmately 15-1/2"‘——l

0-500 Grams (Accurate 75 to 500)
0-16 Ounces

For general maintenance use
(An inexpensive gauge for horizontal position only)

@]




MAINTENANCE TOOLS

\

LAMP VISUAL FACE TOOL MP-4425-A MONOPHONE TOOL H-50754
g ['— “— —-——Approximately 6"—‘1 Approximately 2-9/16"————+
' 1@ -
I A ._ ,‘}%_
e | - \ HES
~H: =
| | s

For use in removing designation strip and lamp caps
from manual switch boards

For use on Types 1A, 31, 35A5 and 50 Monophones and
Type 38 handset as a receiver earpiece wrench,
a spanner wrench and with hookswitches having.a

LAMP, INSPECTION H-880922-1 collapsible (telescoping) plunger. For solid plunger
use H-43172-1.

MONOPHONE TOOL H-43172

e—— Approximately 2-9/16*’ —————

INSPECTION LAMP

A

For use in inspecting and gauging relay contacts

For use on Types 1A, 31, 35A5 and 50 Monophones and
Type 38 handset as aveceiver earpiece wrench,

LINESWITCH MOUNTING TOOL H-24528 a spanner wrench and with hookswitches having a solid
plunger. For collapsible (telescoping) plunger use
H-50754-1.
Approximately 10°" N
— |

For use in aligning plunger lineswitches

17
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BULLETIN 540-B

PLIERS, DUCK BILL H-50620

h——-'——Apprmlmately 5-3/4"

C (—= D)

For general use

PLIERS, DUCK BILL H-74611

'-———Apprmmtely 5-8/4"——— ]

(G . —) )

For general use in adjusting springs on relays,
switches,. etc.

PLIERS, 30° DUCK BILL ' H-88436

Approximately 5-5/8’

D H ] ——

For use with rotary cam springs and general spring
adjustment.

18

PLIERS, JACK SPRING H-880621-1 .
. o~
; Approximately 5-1/2""
( — ) >
ASSEM. 1
For use in adjusting jack springs
PLIERS, SPRING ADJUSTING H-16290-7
_
- = -
I‘-‘-——*Approxlmately 5-3/4"———— ‘J
Each plier tip .025’ thick
ADJUSTING WIPER SPRING TENSION T
(A TYPICAL APPLICATION) ~

For use in adjusting dial springs and Strowger switch
wipers




- MAINTENANCE , TOOLS

PLIERS, LONG NOSE H-50619 PLIERS, PAYSTATION P-60481-3

Approximately 5

TS

DETAIL NO. 3

-Approximately 5-3/4""

For use in adjusting polar relay of pre-pay and post-pay
paystations (spring adjusting)

PLIERS, PAYSTATION P-60481-5

l-——Approximtely 5-1/2"

,”_4_‘.02.7"

pliers

DETAIL NO. 5

For use in adjusting polar relay of pre-pay and post-pay
paystations (spring adjusting)
ADJUSTING WIPER TIP SPACING

(A TYPICAL APPLICATION)

For general use

PLIERS, OBLIQUE CUTTING H-22945

po#———————— - Approximately 5§’ ———

“ <] >
For general use

19
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H-10058-21 and 22

SOLDERING IRON, ELECTRIC

qINNL

bl

N

AL MFUDS NFTTY
4
Bxu-}

.44.
9 2 a o < 2
a > P
z £ = - E 3z 0 g
5 £ 4 2 8
] A A ‘
m g _.L
3
TATILYWIXONJAV 22 A TaWassv
ﬁ.w ATALVWIXOHAAV 12 a...n:mgM
IIIII - — .
————2 A 4
\ - ,\I/ -

For general use

20
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SCRAPER, WIRE H-25906-1

L3 e —- - Approximately 3-3/8°—- -

.049’' Spring steel

For general use

SPACER,. INSULATING D-440197-A
and B
)l % " Approximately 2-1/8"’ - %. F—

- — - — - —-

v v
D-440197-A 1/16" thick
D-440197-B 3/32" thick

Red fibre

For use in blocking out lines on line and cut-off relays

SPACER, INSULATING D-44757-A

Qo O

< Y Y

N

Y
[

’

f4———————————Approximately 2-45/64’"————————-—3n=q

Gray fibre

For use in separating springs on B.C.O. (bridge
cut-off) relay, to insulate protector springs and to hold
relay springs operated.

SLEEVE, PLUG D-18175-A

'-Approx. 1-3/16""+

For use on plug sleeve (out of order plugs)

SLEEVING, CLEANING TOOL D-542539-A

le—As spec’d.-»

©

D-542539-A Packed Dry (Order per foot)
H-880842-1 (90 ft. can with bottle of oil)
H-881496-1 (90 ft.) abrasive webbing

See Bulletin No. 506 ‘“‘Care of
Strowger Switch Bank Contacts’’
for other materials and instructions

For use with 100 and 200 point bank cleaning tools
H-16590-2 and 1 respectively.

SUPPORT, SWITCH H-26221-1

Ii-—-—«Approxlmately 4-1/2"" -
[ v ‘? r
!
|
e 4 - : é_
)
~
T
©
P
i
g
13
Zz
|
|
!
L It
m—-— Approximately 4-15/1687"————»

For use in checking rear of Strowger switch while dn
shelf

21
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SCREWDRIVER H-24664
¢———————————— Approximately 10-1/4"’ —_—
n—-—-—Approxlmateiy 6-1/2""—»
D
[ e—— ] ==
[m—
For general use
SCREWDRIVER H-45963-1
and 2
R
©;

N

SCREW DRIVER
H-45963-1

H-45963-2

g8
§¢
._i.'.. :s‘ [’——Approxlmate}y 1-11/32”—-]
= 1 P
¥
SCREW DRIVER BLADE
FOR ABOVE
H-45963-2

For use on power supervisor’s board

SCREWDRIVER H-880622-1

2 W <

e
il
L—Approxlmately ‘3-1/2”

Approximately 7-3/4”

. For general use

SCREWDRIVER, OFF-SET H-21766

s

Approximately 3-1/2"* i
N A R E ]

Blade on each end .037** maximum thickness

For general use

22

o |

SCREWDRIVER,
RIGHT ANGLE RATCHET

Approximately 3-7/8"

Max
A
¥z

/-,ot‘t‘set ratchet handle

[._— a

For use on short lever relay armature and general use

Q
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TEST SET, DIALING AND TALKING H-880859-1

—

53 2

O <
-

TALK & DIAL B =
: i

TEST wg g K]
TE:

Used with 4 conductor cord
and spade terminations

ﬂ TEST PLUG (D-541784-A) USED WITH A FOUR CONDUCTOR CORD

Approximately 8-5/16"’

g
e~
2
=
E
g
2
o
\. -/
AN o had -__J
For use in testing simplex-dialing intertoll selectors Top view
and trunks.
BANK BUSYING TOOL (H-78977-12)(10 PT)
TEST SET, ROTARY H-881174-1
© ° 0000oaon
Ld L ]
00000000
® L]
Apprbxlmateliy 8" Approximately 8”—-'

.~ For use in routine maintenance of relay-interrupted
\_ 10- and 20-trunk battery-searching selectors.

Top view

PRECAUTION: Circuits of test sets must match those

BANK BUSYING TOOL (H-78977-1) (20 PT)
of equipment to be tested. )

23
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TEST SET, TRUNK CIRCUIT

H-881192-1

S —
SUPY BUSY pap MON  PAD 00000000
000 @ h <
DAL NG
& TALK
DO o Qooooooo
L——Approxlmately 7.2 ——————— L—Appruxlmately 87—

For use in testing type 31 toll board trunk circuits.

TEST SET, CURRENT FLOW

g

, |
| |

| S R e |
k 1 1 1 1 )
(OHMSS l()é 20 30 50 100 200 6300 500 1000 2000 !0004?000 IDWOOHD
TEST SET, ROTARY H-78979-1and 2 || 2102122)0° °°¢°° 22) 20, 2012 24 60 22 O?J“ °
APpror. 1 3-1/2"% °Pb¢oo¢m¢oo¢og oo¢%¢og¢co¢oo¢oo¢n¢w oo¢3"
x (4“ TR g @) —veTER no{m CKT —— }— 1513{:”..: —_— m;:cu.: — Y—— so;cu.z —_—
; c.q ‘o{;o¢oo¢oa¢?6¢o¢¢m¢66¢oo¢oo LD oo{>oo¢oo¢6
-C';‘ Oﬂlg 5 Qalowzooesoo o&oquGOIMOO!OOOO.’-wo exooooq?g_rooooqm%y
3 o
ﬂ ® =08 O
uz7ER @ o_m -Qx"#
= ) ® U 2o, 8 0 Y
~-Approximately 97’— — g :Avx THR=Ome) Oq
EXT! 20000
D-542626 AL :ﬁ:"““ © %o o
D-541784-A on ASSEM, 2 only on e_o_oo" e o O
H-T8977-12 (10 PT) CURRENT FLOW TEST 3K P

H-76977-1 (20 PT)

ASSEM. 1 (10 PT. BANK BUSYING TOOL)
ASSEM. 2 (10 PT. PLUS 20 PT. BANK
BUSYING TOOL)

For use in routine maintenance of relay interrupted

10 and 20 trunk batterv searching selectors.

PRECAUTION: Circuits of test sets must match those

of equipment to be tested.

(Reserved for future test set)

24

-‘H-88733-1 and 2

-

For use in making mechanical adjustments of switches

and relays

TEST SET, REPEATER

"

-Approximately 1°-0°"--

~———— Approximately 6’"——

assem. 1 For Delayed pulse
Assem. 2 For Non-Delayed pulse

For use in routine maintenance of repeaters

of equipment to be tested.

PRECAUTION: Circuits of test sets must matech those

H-88064-1 and 2

-

-




MAINTENANCE TOOLS

TESTING MACHINE, PULSE .

D-55165-B
and C

il
o O QryOIT P 08T

$4 84 8.4 B BQ
0 0 0
IQX L] L]

[~} Trip cam
[ 2
- )
‘\‘Pulue
cam
[4)] Pulse sl\orting .
- t REL
oo ---Approximately 13-1/2""——— ——

VIEW OF BOX WITH COVER TURNED BACK
(WRITE FOR INFORMATION BEFORE ORDERING)

Assembly ““B’’ for non-battery searching switches
Assembly ‘“‘C”’ for battery searching switches

For use in testing, pulsing, stepping and ‘‘B’’ relay
action of the Strowger switch

PRECAUTION: Circuits of test sets must match those
of equipment to be tested.

o

-~

TEST SET, BUZZER H-23355-1,

2,3 and 4

44— Approximately 7-1/2”—ﬂ-

="

[*Approximately 6-7/16""]
or—

e

=T

[*———Approximately 9°*

L

Assem. 1 for long distance -

Consists of dry cells, buzzer, jack, cord, operators telephone set, condenser
and resistor

=

Assem. 2 fof buzzer set
Consists of dry cells, buzzer, jack, cord, condenser and resistor

Assem. 3 battery set for long distance
Consists of dry cells, jack, operator's telephone set

Assem. 4 for trunk testing
Consists of dry cells, buzzer, jack, relays, cord, condenser and resistor

For use in trunk testing

TEST SET, TOLL SELECTOR
“C”” RELAY

H-880623-1

Approx.
M 3-5/16””L

t——APpprox. 4’’——

T

le——Approx. 4’'—|
T

Side Rear

CORD & PLUG ASSEMBLY D-543036-A

(THIS CORD AND PLUG ASSEMBLY IS PART OF THE TEST SET)

For use with toll selectors

TEST SET, LINEFINDER H-881444-1%2 .

1?0 QQ,"CQ,(? —
L 1] Q Q @ NEG
2 @

b

5

y_m_ i¥) -
Approximately 1’-7-15/32 —————l }‘______ Approximately 10-1/32"

( fll
,|=Llu Approximately 1’-1-25/32"" UL_L

For use with linefinder switch

25
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TEST STAND (STROWGER SWITCH) H-881346-1
Al .
F——sr-’g;gi‘—-l
B d a
h d |

A

[@—————————Approximately 1’-10-23/32""—————————e

w1

I-—Approxlmately 8’

REAR VIEW

\w, v \ ™,V
L——Apptoxlmately 10”—-‘

END VEEW
ASSEMBLY 1

All steel construction using a 32 point shelf jack

For use with linefinders, connectors and selectors
having Navy jacks

TEST STAND (STROWGER SWITCH)

Approx.
l * 8-574'"
T q] i
-

H-881346-3

T

)
£

.._4'L‘rm_-‘ .
la—51"sgr
.
——-——7} CONN.
L

Approximately 1°-10-23/32"

|

i _
l‘uLAppmmmtely 10'»_‘-"2]

END VIEEW

L

tu ¥ AW/
Approximately 8"—4

* REAR VEW

U

ASSEMBLY 3

For use with selectors, connectors, linefinders and
miscellaneous relay groups having standard jacks.

26

TEST STAND, DOUBLE WIDTH
SWITCH BASE

H-880263-1

I—Approxlmately 1°-0-1/4""—«

S+
N
3
v I
&
B
8
o
E
K
5
[
- L
| — ?
— /4 —
—— Approximately 1’-1""— o— Approxtmately 1’-4"'—-
ASSEM. 1

For use in adjusting and testing ticketer

TEST STAND (STROWGER SWITCH) H-881346-2

Approx. _ |
6-5/8"
mt in n
&
(<
N
<«
N
1
[
1
-
L3
Kl
—— o
g
o \WAw v A \wav i
L—Approxlmately 8”—-’ L—Approxlmtely 10”——-‘
REAR VIEW END VIEW
ASSEMBLY 2

For use with switches having a connector mounting
and Navy type jacks

»

—
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TEST STAND, UNIVERSAL
(STROWGER SWITCH)

-

Approx..

f— 6'-5/_5"'—-1

H-881346-4

ASSEMBLY 4

_k ] u
= —I— [ o
£F
1
&
g b o —fg o
ST 18T -
A o
= .
8 =1 e
E -
§ L1
=3
2
13 ] '—J S
U\ v \ AW B JJ
\.« I~"Approx. 10-1/4"~—-l ‘-——Approximately 1’-2"————l,
REAR VEEW END VIEW

For use as a holding fixture when testing and adjusting
standard and special length Strowger switches and
relay groups having standard switch jacks.

TEST LAMP

H-16339-1
and 5

!

48 volt switchboard lamp D-94005-A ASSEMBLY.1
24 volt switchboard lamp D-94025-A ASSEMBLY'S

For general use

TEST SET, WIRE CHIEF’S

H-880180-1
and 2

lea— —— Approximately 7-1/ 2”—-————1

<

225
OGRDO O‘HP 0n.l: Qn.m?
@ SHUNT @ @

TALK,

TITIIT
Approximately 10*

OBO

@AME PLAT@

Assem. 1 Equipped with 5 harmonic ringing keys
Assem. 2 Arranged for single frequency ringing

For use in small automatic or manual exchanges for
testing outside plant conditions and general exchange

operation.

PRECAUTION: Circuits of test sets must match those
of equipment to be tested.

TESTER, LINESWITCH

f——Approx. 8-1/4""—]

H-7443-5,6,7,
10 & 12

® =

LINE SWITCH TEST PENCIL

ASSEMBLY NO.

H-T443-5
H-7443-6
H-T7443-7
H-7443-10
H-7443-12

RESISTANCE

500
800
750
1000
1200

For use in testing plunger lineswitch operation

27
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TEST SET, PORTABLE H-880132-1 and 14
! : : L -
1 00000000
g
g
[ [w]s]n/nn]n{na]
le——— Approximately 10— L—ﬁr\A’pproximately g7

= 000000

Assem. 1 Domestic use
Assem.14 International use

For use in making speed and percent make measurements
on loop, ground, or battery pulses or pulses derived
from another source of 44 to 52 volts.

28

TEST PLUGS D-57048-A
D-57030-A
D-57037-A
D-57038-A

For use in general testing

Q
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TOOLS

TEST, HAND TELEPHONE

. N
(]
CinlY | £
bR Y
b
R
1 !
L i
o)
: [
v [N
r | ®oy
. 'y
= R
J@ Lyt
P
=
&
2
3
E
]
&
- <
al p 00,

L-965

\JFor general switch room use and watchman’s service.

Uses plugs and cords below:

L-865-A0

]

D-542313-A  (cord inciuded )

2 POINT' TEST PLUG ASSEMBLY

L-965-A6
D-542349-A
CORD AND PLUG ASSEMBLY
L-965-A2

(\

D-542320-A

CORD AND TEST CLIP ASSEMBLY

29
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WRENCH, JACK FASTENER M-6656-1, 2 WRENCH, HEXAGON SOCKET H-11841-1 -~
] - o
o)
[
¢——————Approximately 5-3/4"’
R AL
- O — 3
VIR 1) 8
.;—F;g' g
<
g o o
2
[
2§ 3, For 9/16* nut
(=] '
o z
2 g é’ For use on line switchboard sections
g ¥
g 7
a < .
< § WRENCH, HEXAGON SOCKET H-13748-1
g
2
3‘ ° IR
je-———————Approximately 8" _ :';
1 — AR
©) i — T |
. |-‘| :."J‘ T 8
i it 4 g
1 ) ' §
v (¥
= =
For 5/16” nut
k A R
' For use on plunger lineswitch banks
Assem. 1 Assem. 2

For use in mounting manual board jack strips WRENCH, HEXAGON SOCKET H-46440-1

WRENCH, ‘S HEXAGON H-10774 )

1—; —n
. @

Approximately 4"’ ——

Approximately 3-11/16"’

3/8” nut .085"" thick 5/167 nut For 7/32"* nut

For use on hexagon head screw that fastens the double
For general use dog clamp, rotary and vertical clamp and the shaft spring

30
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WRENCH, HEXAGON SOCKET H-7058-1

WRENCH, HEXAGON SOCKET H-10053-1
V N Y
,[ S — % A
'[-—Approxlmately 5 !f&-Approxlmately 47
—=z ! L |
f S
£ $
® -
~« T
g s
q £
2 X
4 5
3 T
< f\ B l .‘LJN }‘lw
P2 [t g P {
JL iis) B
Wrn s
—O—— ——@®)— ,
For 3/8" nut For 5/16% nut
For use on Strowger switch rotary magnets and For use on plunger lineswitches and general use
general use
WRENCH, MONOPHONE SPANNER H-43173-1
\or
[ Approximately 5" —
.
5 218" ‘
WRENCH, SQUARE SOCKET H-7061-1 z T ______________________ ==
z e !
~ : | i
— 5 ! < ns”
] ‘Approximately 4’ — —---! £
C T}
I e q
3
:». For use in removing cradle from Types 1A and 31
é Monophones
g
5
JL- —— WRENCH, SLOTTED NUT H-7065-1
f ]

C 1& J Approximately 7-1/4" —— : i 050
~ 44 :F’

For 1/4*' nut :?'I:—T @

For use on master switch shaft clamping screws

For use on #8 circular slotted nuts
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WRENCH, JACK THIMBLE MP-1221-A

Approximately* 5-1/4"——— &

q— . 250"

Fe—

* 260"

For use on jack thimblie of magneto manual boards

WRENCH,; SPINTITE H-46437-1
Approximately 6-1/8""
’ "Approxlmately 2-7/ 8"%

For 3/16" nut

For use in assembling wipers to Strowger switch shaft

WRENCH, CAM NUT SOCKET H-16480

194" minimum
199" _maximum

[-—‘Approxlmately 2-1/2"4—|

®
A30°

For use on dial cam nut

WRENCH, HEXAGON SOCKET H-10772

}s——Approximately 3-7/8"—w

=]

Approx. 2"—ﬂ

For 5/16°* nut

For use on flat type terminal strip assemblies used in
a hand drill or screw drivers having a chuck for holding
interchangeable blades -

32

WRENCH, ‘‘S’’> HEXAGON H-20703

V

Approximately 4-7/8"

For 5/8'* hexagon nut .095'* thick For 5/16°' hexagon nut

For use on rotary line switch Types 13 and 14

WRENCH, OPEN END H-880773-1

Approximately 3-11/16""

3/8° nut 1/8" thick 7/16° nut
For use with Type 44 and 45 switch ~
WRENCH, 8” H-50448

Approximately 3-11/16"—— =

C I

o
1
T

7/16’’ nut 9/16’’ nut

For use on Type 29 ringing converter and general use

WRENCH, S”’ H-7062

Approximately 3-11/16"

o

1/4” nut

.065” thick

7/32” nut

For general use and adjusting residual screw on relays
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WRENCH, ‘S” H-7063
['—7Appronmtexy s-u/w'—.‘
3/8’’ nut 1/8" thick 5/16" mat
For general use
WRENCH, DIAL H-25937

1 A\

ok

Approximately 2-1/4"

..35;_.
Opening .256'' max., 253" min.

For use on dial governor and cam nut

N

WRENCH, ‘8” H-20309

Approximately 3-11/16"'

5/16" nut " 1/8” thick 7/32" nut
For use on harmonic ringer
WRENCH, PAYSTATION P-60481-2

Approximately 3-3/87*

- (

- D?TAIL NO. 2
[ 3/16** THICK
5/16"" nut

For use in adjusting polar relay of pre-pay and post-pay
paystations (tightening pivot screw lock nut)

H-880772-1

<5

WRENCH, OPEN END

>

Approximately 3-1/2"

1/4”’ nut 083" thick 3/16"° nut

For use with Type 44 and 45 rotary switch

WRENCH, END H-23865

Approxtmately 5'*

—

5/8°’ nut

D

For use on rotary lineswitch armature adjusting screw

WRENCH, OPEN END H-880672-1

EAmrmﬂmtcly 4-1/8————>

25/64’’ nut

5/16"" nut

For use on Strowger switch vertical and rotary magnet
locking cap and general use

WRENCH, OPEN END H-880771-1

| Approx{mately 6-11/32""

5/16" nut .083"’ thick 1/2’ nut

For use on Type 45 rotary switch
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WRENCH, WIPER H-T057

L]
(e .
! —

e - Approximately 3-23/32"—- -~ -

(

"1-5/327

Approx.

g

For use on Strowger switch wiper with threaded hub
and nut

WIPER, ASSEMBLY TOOL H-50829-1

[*—Approximately 2’’———

——— Approximately 3”—-————7

il

For use in reassembling minor switch wiper

"nI! L

Assem. 1
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TEST PLUG AND CORD ASSEMBLIES

"

See table for code numbers

TYPICAL PLUG AND CORD ASSEMBLY

USE ASSEMBLY

For Protector Length
of Cord | With twin plug for jack assembly | With twin plug for |, . :
: ~H-47082-1 jack bax or With spade terminal
H-50830-1 & 2| H-880982-1 |H-11022-11 test box,| (RePlacing twin plug)
A.E.Co. Type 676 12°-0” D-57068-A D-57068-H D-57068-C
18’-0” D-57068-B D-57068-J D-57068-D
A.E.Co. Type 675 12°-0” | D-57140-A D-57140-E D-57140-C
10, 20, 21 and 22 pair| 18’-0”’ N-57140-B D-57140-F D-57011-A D-57140-D
banks
A.E.Co. Type 675 18’-0"’ D-57107-A D-57107-B D-57045-A
50-51 pair banks
\_Jook Electric Co. | 12-0' | D-57099-A D-57099-E D-57099-C
Type 3800 18°-0’? D-57099-B D-57099-F D-57099-D
Cook Electric Co. 12’-0” D-57141-A D-57141-E D-57141-C
Type 100 18’-0” D-57141-B D-57141-F D-57021-A D-57141-D
Cook Electric Co. 18’-0”» D-57017-A
Type 60
Cook Electric Co. 12’-0’? D-57143-A D-57143-E D-57143-C
Type 10 18’-0"’ D-57143-B D-57143-F D-57014-A D-57143-D
W.E.Co. 12°-0” D-57142-A D-57142-E D-57142-C
Type C-50 and C-52 | 18°-0”’ D-57142-B D-57142-F D-57142-D
W.E.Co. Type 1168, | 18’-0”’ D-57020-A
1169, 1268, 1269 and
1177-A
Reliable Electric Co.| 12°-0”’ D-57060-A

For use with exchange distributing frames (H-50830-1 and 2 are 1/2”’ centers) (H-880982-1 are 1’’ centers)
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PRODUCT-TOOL-USAGE GUIDE o4
~TOOLS PRODUCTS ~
STEPPING RELAYS MISCELLANEOUS
sWrTOHES TE
10
~| ! Mo
A = Ak :‘E I LS P P e
EREEEEEE LIS EIE (R |5E|L|ElS I8
Sgao.o‘foo%mag'g}"g olw NP‘QEE‘“
alalal@laldl@leidlal iolal |&le|Z|E & OE
DESCRIPTION PART NO. 35@@58‘5566‘66’?"346‘4252:&%%&
ﬁ§22g323<< S EaﬁQEO“
C.’Jma)wm"m:*éll'c:b‘Or.Eowoo = Ohssg
A== B B A S W L A L IR T A R
OI&Ie|e|eleleltliglalalglsl (Big] |3 3528
(9| EREEEEREERE R REEE
E;E & L ] =) i E
> n /
Clip, Busy D 15455 AlX
Box, Harmonic Ringer D 40059 AlXx
Spacer, Insulating D 44757 A |X i
Sleeving, Cleaning (DRY) |D 542539 A |X|x|X[{X|X| [X ~
Adjuster, Armature H 1086 |X-
Wrench, Wiper H 17057 X
Wrench, Socket H 7058 1 X| Ix|x|x
Adjuster, Hookswitch H 7059 X| .
Wrench, Socket H 17061 1 X
Wrench, 8" H 7062 MESHIZIESE: x| x|x| Ix ‘X ‘X
Wrench, ‘S H 17063 X - ‘
Adjuster, Spring H 17066 X
Adjuster, Double Dog H 7067 X
Adjuster, Bank Contact H 17068 3 X
Tester, Lineswitch H 7443-5 to 12 X
Gauge Blk., Plunger L.Sw. |H 7541 3. X
Adjuster, Plunger Arm H 10001 3 X
Wrench, Socket H 10053 i X
Wrench, Socket H 11841 1 X
Adjuster, Armature H 13398 1 vX'_
Adjuster, Armature H 13700 11X
Adjuster; Frame H 13701 ' X
Wrench, Socket H 13748 1 X, X
Adjuster, Armature H 14768 ‘X X
Adjuster, Armature Stop H 14769 ) X X, o
Pliers, Spring Adjusting |H 16200 7 X X -
Wrench, Cam Nut Socket H 16480 P
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' PRODUCT-TOOL-USAGE GUIDE
TOOLS :PRODUCTS
STEPPING RELAYS MISCELLANEOUS
- SWITCHES §
z ;
Z|e =l | & B 5%
SlEl L Blla e lalals] o] (elel |2lE|5|2
52 E ERRIFIRPIEIEE ISR [5IE alElo|8lE
22(512|8|5/e]ala|a 8l 52| |SI8] |B|5|5|6 E|S|2
DESCRIPTION | PART NO almlais|=lals|SISISISI 8182 <O d'amgu =83
- Ilolasleizizlo|loio|o|o|Ol & |9 1S <™ T a5 Blal™
5A8m¢®vgﬁ<< 523 E'm“gg<:o
UE'HHNQ‘,V«»" --'Uwoo =1 OHEEE
HRAEE R R RERNEREN REEEERAE
olzizialele| eS| elalel sl 1818 |RIZ] |8|5|%|8
i £8(2812 23] 17K (o7 F|AFE
g : ~ 2 =
¢ e
Cleaning , Bank H 16590-1 & 2 | X]
“Adjuster, Spring H 20179 1 XXX
Adjuster, Spring H 20777 X X ‘ X
VAdjuster, Rotary Pawl H 23413 11X
Wrench, End H 2385 Xi{X|X
Lineswitch, Mounting_ H 24528
Adjuster, Spring H 24600 X ) X . X
Wrench, Dial H 25937 1 X
Dial, Escutcheon H 26917 X
Adjuster, Spring H 42873 X X X
Cleaner, Contact H 42962 1 |X|X{X{X|X|X|X|X[X XIXiX|x|X|xXixXI1XI(xX X|x
Monophone Tool H 43172 X
Wrench, Spanner. H 43173 1 X
Adjuster, Spring H 44359 X
‘Adjuster, Spring H 45590 X
Adjuster, Armature Stop |H 46410 X
Adjuster, Spring H 46411 X
Adjuster, Spring Holder H 46412 X
Adjuster, Detent H 46413 - X
Wrench, Socket H 46437 1 }1X
Wrench, Socket H 46440 1 |X
Gauge, Thickness H 46795 50 |X|IX({X|XIX|X|X|X[X|X[X[X|X|X[{X[X|X X
Adjuster, Spring H 46974 1 X
Adjuster, Spring |H 46975 1 X
Adjuster, Cam H 47202 X
\"Cleaner, Rotary Switch |H 47386 1. X[ X|X|X|X|X
Pliers, Duck Bill H 50620 ) XX
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PRODUCT-TOOL-USAGE GUIDE

TOOLS

PRODUCTS

C

STEPPING RELAYS MISCELLANEQUS
SWITCHES iy
- ©
. :
|z - = E’ % |&
&l2 IElLlalblnlEE] |2l2] |=l2] |e|lg]?
= EEEEE BRSO REEIRE NS
SS.’EFWB'B'"S_Owwmmmm B mﬁ;ﬂgw<@
= AR E R EE RS R R E
DESCRIPTION PART NO. |~|m|Q|212(S16{C|0|0|0(0|2|0|<|S]| 2|55 (2|82
ARBEIM RS b HE R EEEEIEEM
5} E ° Bl |wloie=i= v = o = &)
S R R NI R EIN B EHEIEIE I,
AMEEEREENERININE Blg HE;DEME
E|O|FFE I B & BB B | |3 15 18l&|g L
E‘ . E_;:, 2 | ﬁ‘ & g g‘ S| (o9 =13 i
g =3 B
= 7 ;K
M I
Monophone T ool H 50754 X
Wiper, Assembly H 50829 1 X
Adjuster, Armature H 56518 X
Cleaner, Rotary Switch H 56628 1 XX
Cleaner, Rotary Switch H 56628 2 XIX|X X
Adjuster, Spring H 64670 X
Adj:ister, Spring H 64980 X
Pliers, Jack Spring H 880621 1 X
Screwdriver, Cabinet H 880622 1 X
Wrench, Strowger Magnet {H 880672 1 IX
Wrench, Rotary Switch ‘H 880771 1 X
Wrench, Rotary Switch |H 880772 1 XX
Wrench, Rotary Switch H 880773 1 | XX
Adjuster, Spring H 88385 X
Adjuster, Spring H 88390 X
Gauge, Jack Sleeve H 88409 X|
Pliers, Duck Bill 30° H 88436 X X
Adjuster, Armature (57aL) | H 88502 1 X
Adjuster, Armature (57as) |H 88503 1 X
Adjuster, Spring H 88504-1 & 2 X
Cleaning, Bank Brush H 88844-1&2 |X
Wrench, Jack Fastener ‘M 6656-1 & 2 X X
Wrench, J4ck Thimble MP 1221 A X
Lamp, Visual Face MP 4425 A X
Gauge, Manual MP 5127 A X
Extractor, Lamp Cap W.E. 319 B X
Extractor, LampCap . |W.E. 553 A X
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W' , INDEX

(Numerical)

CODE NO. PAGE CODE NO. ) PAGE

H-16590-1&2 . . . . . . . . 1

D H-16978-1 . . . . . . . . 1

] H-20179-1 . . . . . . . . 1

H-20309 . . . . . . . . . 33

D-15455-A . . . . . . . . 10 H-20703 . . . . . . . . . 32
D-18175-A . ) | H-20777 . . .. . . . . . . 3
D-40059-A,B,C,D, E F&G . . . . . s H-21766 . . . . . . . . . 22
D-44757-A . . . . . .21 H-22045 . . . . . . . . .19
D-55165-B&C . . . . . . . . 25 H-23355-1,2,3&4 . . . . . . . 25
D-57030-A . . . . . . . . 28 H-23413-1 . . . . . . . ..o
D-57037-A . . . . . . . . 98 H-23865 . . . . . . . . . 33
D-57038-A . . . . . . . . 28 H-24528 . . . . . . . . .11
D-57043-A . . . . . . . . 14 H-24600 . . . . . . . . . 4
D-57048-A . . . . . . . . ‘28 H-24664 . . . . . . . . . 22
D-440197-A&B . . . . . . . 21 H-25314-1 . . . . . . . . 8
D-54207-A . . . . . . . .1 H-25906-1 . . . . . . . . 2
D-542539-A . . . . . +« . . 2 H-25937 . . . . . . . . . 33
D-731450-A&B . . . . . . . 8 H-26221-1 . . . . . . . .2
H-26917 . . . . . . . . . 12
\ % H-42873 . . . . . . . . . 4
H-42962-1 . . . . . . . . 10

H H-43172 . . . . . . . . .11

H-43173-1 . . . . . . . . 31

H-7056 . . . . . . . . . 8 H-44359 . . . . . . . . . &4
H-7057 . . . . . . . . . 34 H-44514-1 . . . . . . . . 13
H-7058-1 . . . . . . . . . 3 H-45590 . . . . . . . . . 4
H-7059 . . . . . . . . . 1 H-45963-1&2 . . . . . . . . 22
H-7061-1 . . . . . . . . . 3 H-46410 . . . . . . . . . 3
H-7062 . . . . . . . . . 32 H-46411 . . . . . . . . . 3
H-7068 . . . . . . . . . 33 H-46412 . . . . . . . . . 2
H-7065-1 . . . . . . . . . 3 H-46413 . . . . . . . . . 2
H-7066 . . . . . . . . . 1 H-46437-1 . . . . . . . . 32
H-7067 . . . . . . . . . H-46440-1 . . . . . . . . 30
H-7068-3 . . e e e .2 H-46556 . . . . . . . . . 9
H-7443-5,8,7, 10812 . . . . . . oo H-46557 . . . . . . . . . =8
H-7541-3 . . . . . . . . . 15 H-46716-1 . . . . . . . . 2
H-10001-3 . . . . . . . . 2 H-46795-1,50 . . . . . . . . 16
H-10053-% . . . . . . . . 31 H-46974-1 . . . . . . . . s
H-10058-21&22 . . . . . . . 20 H-46975-1 . . . . . . . . s
H-10772 . . . . . . . . . 82 H-47202 . . . . . . . . . s
BH-10774 . . . . . . . . . 30 H-47386-1 . . . . . . . . 10
H-11841-1 . . . . . . . . 30 H-47754-1 . . . . . . . . 29
H-13398-1 . . . . . . . . 8 H-50448" . . . . . . . . . 32
H-13700 . . . . . . . . . & H-50619 . . . . . . . . . 19
H-1370 . . . . . . . . . 2 H-50620 . . . . . . . . . 18
H-13748-1 . . . . . . . . 30 H-50754 . . . . . . . . .11
H-14315-1 . . . . . . . . 14 H-50829-1 . .. . . . . . . 34
H-14768 . . . . . . . . . 3 H-56518 . . . . . . .. . . s
\.H-14769 . . . . . . . . . 3 H-56628-1&2 . . . . . . . . 10
H-16290-7 . . . . . . . . 18 H-64670 . . . . . . . . . s
H-16339-1&5 . . . . . . . . 97 H-64980 . . . . . . . . . 4
H-16480 . . . . . . . . . 32 H-56628-4 R &




CODE NO.

H-74573-1&2
H-74611 .
H-~77120-1
H-78979-1&2
H-88064-1&2
H-88385
H-88390
H-88409
H-88436 .
H-88502-1
H-88503-1
H-88504-1&2
H-88733-1&2
H-88844-1&2

H-880132-1&14
H-880180-1&2

H-880263-1
H-880621-1
H-880622-1
H-880623-1
H-880672-1
H-880771-1
H-880772-1
H-880773-1
H-880859-1
H-880922-1
H-881174-1
H-881192-1
H-881346-1
H-881346-2
H-881346-1
H-881346-4

H-881444-182

H-881513-1
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T ELECTRIC.
ALTOMATIL E_I.E[TRI[

Originators and Developers of the Strowger Step-by-Step “Director” for Register-
Sender-Translator Operation . . . . . Machine Switching Automatic Dial Systems

Makers of Telephone, Signaling and Communication Apparatus.. Electrical Engineers, Designers and Consultants

Factory and General Offices: 1033 West Van Buren Street, Chicago 7, US.A.

DISTRIBUTORS IN U.5. AND POSSESSIONS

AUTOMATIC ELECTRIC SALES CORPORATION
1033 West Van Buren Street, Chicago T, US.A.
Sales Offices in All Principal Cities

AFFILIATED MANUFACTURERS
Automatic Eleetric {Canada} 1953 Limited . - - Brockville, Ont, Canada

Automatique Electrique, 8.A. - - -+ - - . - - . . Antwerp, Belgium
Auteleo Mediterranea, SATAP. - - - - « . - - o o . . Milan, Italy
* 4

GENERAL EXPORY DISTRIBUTORS

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMATIC ELECTRIC CORPORATION
1032 West Van Buren Street, Chicage 7, U.5.A.

REGIONAL DISTRIBUTING COMPANIES AND REPRESENTATIVES

ARGENTINA, URUGUAY AND PARAGUAY COLOMBIA :
Luis Pitigliani Cia. Industrial de Telefones. S.A.
25 de Mayo 489, Buenes Aires, Argentina Apartado Aereo 3968. Bogotd, Colombia, S.A.
AUSTRALIA : INDO-CHINA, THAILAND, BURMA, INDIA,
. . . MALAYA, PAKISTAN AND INDONESIA
Amomatic Electric Telephones Limited 3. K. Barrington
Box 1883 K, C.P.O., Sydney, Ausiralia 231/5 Soi Sarasin Lane
BELGIUM, LUXEMBOURG, FRANCE AND Bangkok, Thailand
SCANDINAVIA ITALY
Antomatigue Elecirigue, SA, Auteleo Mediterranea, S.A.T.A.P,
22 Rue du Verger, Anmtwerp, Belgium Via Bernina 12, Milan, hialy
BRAZIL MEDITERRANEAN AREA AND NEAR EAST
Automatic Telephones Limited of Brazil International Automatic Electric Sales
194 Avenida Franklin Roosévelt . C?n‘lsl_any, SPA
Rio de Janciro, Bravil Via di San Basilio 41, Rame, Ttaly
NETHERLANDS
CANADA Auatomatique Electrique, 5.A,
Automatic Eleetrie Bales {Canada} Limited Huygenstraat &
26 Hollinger Road, Toronto, Ontario, Canada The Hague, Netherlands

Other Sales Representatives and Agents Throughout the World



